
 

 
 

MEETING 
 

ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 30TH JUNE, 2020 
 

AT 6.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING 
To access the live stream of the meeting please use the following link https://bit.ly/3euqap4  

 
TO: MEMBERS OF ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

 
Chairman: Councillor Dean Cohen BSc (Hons)  
Vice Chairman: Councillor Peter Zinkin  
 
Elliot Simberg    Laithe Jajeh    Alison Cornelius  
Felix Byers     Alan Schneiderman   Jo Cooper  
Laurie Williams    Geof Cooke  
 
 
Substitute Members  
Sarah Wardle    Weeden-Sanz   Nizza Fluss  
Kath McGuirk    Tim Roberts    Nagus Narenthira  
 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions should be submitted by 10AM on Wednesday 25 June 2020. Any requests 
should be submitted to paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Paul Frost 020 8359 2205 paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
 
Please consider the environment before printing. The average Print Cost for this Committee has 
reduced by £388.45 per meeting, due to paperlight working. 
 
Two paper copies of the agenda only will be available at the meeting for members of the public. If 
needed, attendees are requested to print any specific agenda report(s). Committee Agendas are 
available here:  barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1 

. 

https://bit.ly/3euqap4
mailto:paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk
http://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 

 

4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

5.   Public Questions and Comments (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items  
 

5 - 8 

7.   Covid 19 Decisions  
 

9 - 30 

8.   Replacement for London Borough of Barnet Highways Asset 
Management System  
 

31 - 38 

9.   Objective Setting-Flood Risk Management Plans, 2021  
 

39 - 50 

10.   Procurement of Highways Term Maintenance Contractor - Public  
 

51 - 64 

11.   Committee Forward Work Programme  
 

65 - 68 

12.   Any Other Items that the Chairman Decides are Urgent  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
     

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Summary 

Members Items have been received for the Environment Committee.  The Committee are 
requested to consider the items and provide instructions. 

Officers Recommendation 

That the Environment Committee’s instructions in relation to these Member’s Items 
are requested. 

 

 

Environment Committee 

30 March 2020 

Title 

Member’s Items  

 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman – Green recovery in 
Barnet 
 
Councillor Jo Cooper – Supporting our high streets and 
town centres 
 
Geoff Cooke - 20mph Zones 
 
Laurie Williams – Thank our frontline Streetscene 
workers 

Report of Head of Governance 

Wards All Wards 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures None 

Officer Contact Details Paul Frost, 020 8359 2205, paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk  

5

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:paul.frost@barnet.gov.uk


 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 Members of the Committee have requested that the items tabled below are submitted to 

the Environment Committee for considering and determination.   The Environment 
Committee are requested to provide instructions to Officers of the Council as 
recommended.   
 

Alan Schneiderman Green recovery in Barnet 
 
The pandemic gives us an opportunity to build back better and help 
ensure our ambitions for a greener and more sustainable borough are 
mainstreamed into the way we do business as a Council. I ask that 
the Environment Committee reviews its green and environmental 
sustainability policies to see what more can be done to support a 
green recovery post-pandemic. 
 

Jo Cooper  Supporting our high streets and town centres 
 
Our high streets and town centres are suffering because of the Covid-
19 outbreak and lock-down and they need our support. Now that the 
Government have started to ease the lock-down restrictions shops, 
restaurants and cafes are beginning to re-open with strict social 
distancing rules.  
 
The Council have been supporting local businesses with guidance, 
but social distancing will mean reduced capacity for many 
businesses, and reduced income. In order to help our high streets 
and town centres recover and come back to life, I ask the Committee 
to agree to temporarily waive the street-trading license fee for those 
businesses that are able to set-out goods, chairs and tables on the 
pavement to boost trade. 
 

Geoff Cooke 20mph Zones 
 
Residents across the borough are requesting 20 mph zones to 
increase road safety. The evidence shows that pedestrians are five 
times more likely to die if hit by a car travelling at 30mph than 20mph 
and stopping distances almost double between 20mph and 30mph. 
Lower speed can also improve traffic flow and reduce particulate 
emissions. 
 
I therefore ask that the Environment committee receives a report on 
how it can be made easier and quicker to introduce 20mph zones in 
Barnet where this is requested by residents. This report should then 
feed into Barnet’s road safety strategy and overall long-term transport 
strategy. 
 

 
 

6



Laurie Williams Thank our frontline Streetscene workers 
 
Barnet’s bin collection staff, street sweepers, parks maintenance staff, 
those working to clear fly tipping and all other frontline staff have done 
an amazing job during the Covid-19 outbreak, alongside those 
redeployed to other roles. They have been rightly thanked by 
residents across the borough. 
 
I ask that the Environment committee sends its own message of 
thanks to Streetscene staff fo
[...]
e report covered committee 
and officer level decisions across all of the Council’s theme committees.  The Urgency 
Committee resolved that any further emergency decisions should be reported to the relevant 
theme committee for noting and post-decision scrutiny. This report notes the emergency 
decisions taken by officers within the Environment Directorate since Urgency Committee.  If 
any emergency committee level decisions were made by officers under delegated powers 
using the delegation from Urgency Committee, these will be reported as separate and 
standalone reports.  

 

 

 

Environment Committee 

30 June 2020  

Title  
Notification of Covid 19 related 
Decisions  

Report of Chairman of the Environment Committee 

Wards All Wards 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          

Appendix A – Decisions Taken by the Interim Director for 
Environment   

Appendix B – Delegated Powers Report: Changes to Parking 
Permits to support Covid 19 Recovery 

Officer Contact Details  

Geoff Mee, Interim Executive Director for Environment  

Geoff.Mee@barnet.gov.uk  

Cara Elkins, Environment Strategy and Programme Manager 

Cara.Elkins@barnet.gov.uk  

9

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Geoff.Mee@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Cara.Elkins@barnet.gov.uk


Officers Recommendations  

1. That the Environment Committee notes the Covid 19 related decisions made by 
officers since the Urgency Committee on 27 April 2020 as set out in Appendix A 
and B.  

 
 

1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 During the Coronavirus pandemic, the Council has taken several decisions to advance 

preparedness and response to the pandemic, to respond to announcements by the 
Government, directions from the London Strategic Coordination Group, London Local 
Authority Gold and legislative changes. It was not possible to convene a meeting of the 
Full Council or committees to deal with urgent decisions and therefore following 
consultation with the Leader an Urgency Committee took pla
[...]

 

30 June 2020 

  

Title  

Replacement for London Borough of 

Barnet Highways Asset Management 

System 

Report of Chairman of the Environment Committee 

Wards All 

Status Public  

Urgent Yes  

Key Yes  

Enclosures                          None 

Officer Contact Details  

Jamie Cooke, Assistant Director Transportation and 

Highways Jamie.Cooke@Barnet.gov.uk 

0208 359 2275 

31

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:Jamie.Cooke@Barnet.gov.uk


Title lead Booklet title title sub 

 

2 

 

Officers Recommendations  

1. That the Environment Committee notes the progress with the implementation 
of Phase one procurement of the DfT Street Manager Solution.  

2. That the Environment Committee notes the outcome of the procurement 
options analysis and agrees to the commencement of the Phase two 
procurement exercise to progress the replacement of the entire Exor Asset 
Management System using the Crown Commercial Services (CCS) G-Cloud 11 
Framework.  

3. That the Environment Committee notes the outcome of the procurement will 
be subject to contract award in accordance with Contract Procedure Rules, 
being delegated to the Interim Executive Director for Environment, in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Environment Committee.  

4. The Environment Committee are requested to note that subject to the 
agreement of recommendation 1, 2 and 3 above that, a report will be submitted 
to the Policy and Resources Committee in order to outline the additional 
budget requirement and therefore seek approval to enter into a contract with 
the preferred supplier.       

 
 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The London Borough of Barnet is required to consider and determine the appropriate 

actions to replace the Council’s Highways Asset Management system (HAMS). The 
current system Exor (supplied by Bentley) has not maintained a viable position in the 
marketplace. It has been announced that the current version will be not be supported by 
the supplier, Bentley from December 2021. Currently, significant commercial and 
operational issues are being experienced with the system which has been impacting on 
service efficiency and development.  
 

1.2 Of greater immediate concern was the identified risk that the Exor system does not 
provide a direct connection with the DfT Street Manager.   The Department for Transport 
(DfT) require the legal implementation of their Street Manager Street Works system 
(which controls the granting of Utility Permits) by the Council with effect from 1 July 2020.  
It is considered that the replacement of Exor is urgent due to the DfT deadline and with 
Bentley (current provider) not providing a direct connection with the DfT Street Manager 
as well as withdrawing support for the Exor system the proceed with replacement is 
required.  
 

1.3 The 27 April 2020 Urgency Committee considered the matters set out in Sections 1.1 and 
1.2 of this report approving the commencement of Phase 1.  

 

1.4 The purpose of this report is to request the initiation of Phase 2, the replacement of the 
Exor Highways Asset Management System.  

 
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 As reported at the Urgency Committee, the Exor system has not had the investment of 

other systems in the marketplace and the current version will be unsupported by the 

32



Title lead Booklet title title sub 

 

3 

developer, Bentley, in two years’ time. Therefore, the Council needs to consider and 
determine the appropriate actions to take to replace the Council’s Highways Asset 
Management system (HAMS).  The Urgency Committee approved the principle of this at 
the meeting 27 April 2020.  

 
2.2 The purpose of this report is to approve the commencement of Phase two, the 

procurement process to replace the entire Exor Asset Management System, utilising the 
Crown Commercial Services (CCS) G-Cloud11 Framework. The CCS Framework allows 
the Council to access, through its Digital Marketplace pre-qualified suppliers through mini 
competi
[...]
t in Barnet, this builds our resilience to the increased impacts of climate change. 
 
 

 

Environment Committee 
 

30 June 2020 

Title  
Objective Setting-Flood Risk 
Management Plans, 2021 

Report of Chairman of the Environment Committee 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          Appendix A  

Officer Contact Details  

Jamie Cooke, Assistant Director Transportation and 

Highways Jamie.Cooke@Barnet.gov.uk 

0208 359 2275 

 

39

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:Jamie.Cooke@Barnet.gov.uk


 

Officer’s Recommendations 

1. That the Environment Committee approves the selected objectives for the Flood 
Risk Management Plans Cycle Two, 2021 enabling the Interim Executive 
Director for Environment to proceed with the drafting of measures 
corresponding to each of the chosen objectives. 

2. That the Environment Committee delegates authority to the Interim Executive 
Director for Environment to approve the measures corresponding to the 
objectives defined in this report in consultation with the Environment 
Committee Chairman. 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Flood and Water Management Act 2010 and the Flood Risk Regulations 

2009 place duties on local authorities. This legislation designates the London 
Borough of Barnet as a Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) and as such the 
authority has a statutory responsibility for leading the co-ordination of local flood 
risk management within the borough.  

 
1.2 The legislation sets out a statutory process for flood risk planning. It requires 

the Environment Agency and Lead Local Flood Authorities to: 
 

 Assess risk from flooding for human health, the economy, and environment. 

 Predict where risk is significant, and identify these areas as Flood Risk 
Areas (FRAs) 

 Prepare maps that show the flood hazard and flood risk in the FRAs. 

 Prepare Flood Risk Management Plans (FRMPs) that set Objectives and 
Measures to mitigate the risk in FRAs. 

 
1.3 As a Lead Loc
[...]
 Environment, who will approve them 

44



under delegated powers in consultation with the Chairman of the Environment 
Committee. 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 

5.1.1 The Council’s Corporate  Plan –Barnet  2024,  states  in  its  strategic objectives  
that  it  will  work  with  partners  to  achieve  a  pleasant,  well maintained 
borough that we protect and invest in. 

 
5.1.2 In particular, the Barnet Local Flood Risk Management Strategy and the 

associated flood risk management projects aim to put in place measures to 
reduce the risk of flooding, which will help to improve the local environment and 
the quality of life for the residents and help create conditions for a vibrant 
economy. 

 
5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 

Property, Sustainability) 
 
5.2.1 No impact on resources is anticipated at this stage, as a result of implication of 

this decision. 
 

5.2.2 Officers need the Committee to note that there could be potential budget 
implications of the chosen objectives and measures. Once the measures 
corresponding to each of the chosen objective have been drafted, these 
implications can be quantified and submitted for approval to the Interim 
Executive Director, Environment, who can approve them under delegated 
powers in consultation with the Chair of the Committee. 
 

5.2.3 There are no staffing ICT or property implications. 
 

5.3 Social Value 
 

5.3.1 The Public Services (Social Value) Act 2013 requires people who commission 
public services to think about how they can also secure wider social, economic 
and environmental benefits. This report does not relate to the procurement of 
service contracts. 

 
5.4 Legal and Constitutional References 
 
5.4.1 The Flood and Water Management Act 2010 and the Flood Risk Regulations 

2009 place duties on local authorities. This legislation designates the London 
Borough of Barnet as a Lead Local Flood Authority (L
[...]
d with 
communities across the [river basin district/flood risk area] to: raise 
awareness of the level of flood risk that they face; help them understand the 
role of emergency responders and ensure they know what to do in an 
emergency to help themselves.  
2.3.1.2 By [date], risk management authorities will have worked with 

communities across the [river basin district/flood risk area] to encourage them 

to take action to enhance their own resilience to current and future long-term 

risk. 

 

49



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Summary 

The current Highways Term Maintenance Contract is due to end on 31 March 2021. In line 
with the recommendations from the 11 September 2019 Environment Committee an 
options assessment has been conducted and a recommended course of action identified 
for approval. The recommended course of action is to extend the current Highways Term 
Maintenance Contract for a period of two years and six months to become coterminous 
with the Re Highways Contract which expires 30 September 2023. This extension enables 
the Council to conclude the Year 6 /7 Re Contract review and provide the opportunity for a 
better longer-term procurement with a different allocation of responsibilities between the 
various parties.  

 

Environment Committee  

 

30 June 2020 

  

Title  
Procurement of Highways Term 

Maintenance Contractor  

Report of Chairman of the Environment Committee  

Wards All 

Status 

Public with exempt Appendix 1 - Alternative Options 

Considered and Not Recommended Exempt enclosure - Not 

for publication by virtue of paragraphs 3 of Schedule 12A of 

the Local Government Act 1972 as amended (Information 

relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person) 

Urgent No 

Key Yes  

Enclosures                           

Officer Contact Details  

Jamie Cooke, Assistant Director Transportation and 

Highways Jamie.Cooke@Barnet.gov.uk 

0208 359 2275 

51

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:Jamie.Cooke@Barnet.gov.uk


Title lead Booklet title title sub 

 

2 

 
This report sets out the process to ensure the Council’s interests are protected, including 
the governance and approvals process to be followed.  

 

Officers’ Recommendations  

1. That the Environment Committee notes the outcome of the options 
assessment and the recommendation to progressing an extension of the 
current contract.  

2. That the Environment Committee approves the contract extension and 
provides authority for the Interim Director for Environment to enter into a 
formal commercial settlement with the current Highways Term Maintenance 
Contractor to settle all outstanding claims before extending the current 
contract.  

3. That the Environment Committee delegates authority to the Interim Executive 
Director for Environment to finalise the terms of the contract extension and to 
enter into the contract extension. 

4. That the Environment Committee are requested to note that subject to the 
agreement of recommendation 1, 2 and 3 above that there may be an 
additional budget requirement over and above what was agreed when the 
contract was originally let to account for an additional two and half years of 
throughput. Therefore, a report may need to be brought to Policy & Resources 
Committee which has responsibility for amendments to the revenue budget 
(Financial Regulations Section 2.4.3) and additions to the capital budget 
(Financial Regulations Section 2.4.5). 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The Environment Committee has responsibility for all policy and budgetary matters 

related to Highway Services in Barnet, with significant resources allocated annually to 
both footway and carriageway works. 
 

1.2 Officers must inform and recommend decisions to be taken by the Environment 
Committee to ensure the safety, condition, and value of the Highways estate. 
 

1.3 To report back on the investigations conducted by Officers, following the 11 September 
2019 Environm
[...]
as responsibility 
for all borough-wide or cross-constituency matters relating to the street scene 
including, parking, road safety, lighting, street cleaning, and can receive reports on 
relevant performance information and risk on the services under the remit of the 
Committee.  This decision will result in additional budget requirement and so 
cannot be taken by the Environment Committee.  Article 7 states that “No 
decisions which result in amendments to the agreed budget may be made by the 
Committee unless and until the amendment has been agreed by Policy and 
Resources Committee.”  If there is an identified additional budget requirement, this 
matter would need to be determined by the Policy & Resources Committee which 
has responsibility for amendments to the revenue budget (Financial Regulations 
Section 2.4.3) and additions to the capital budget (Financial Regulations Section 
2.4.5). 

 
6.2.2 Procurement  

 
6.2.2.1 The current contract commenced 1 January 2014 by way of a Call-off contract 

under the LoHAC Framework which commenced 1 April 2013. The current 
arrangement is due to continue until 31 March 2021.  

 

6.2.2.2 Following the options assessment, and given the need for the Council to conclude 
the Year 6 /7 Contract review it is felt that a short term two year six months 
extension of the current contractual arrangement is the most appropriate course of 
action, aligned to the outcomes of the options assessment set out in Section 4 of 
this report.  

 

6.2.2.3 The procurement of highways services, including related supplies and works, must 
be done in compliance with public procurement rules, including the Public 
Contracts Regulations 2015 (PCR). 

 

6.2.2.4 The proposal is to extend the current contract under Regulation 72 (1) (b) of the 
Public Contracts Regulations 2015 for the reasons set out in Section 6.4 of this 
report.  

 

56



Title lead Booklet title title sub 

 

7 

6.2.2.5 Aligned with the outcome of the Year 6 / 7 revi
[...]
 2021 

Quarter 3 Performance 
Report 

Committee to comment on the 
2020/21 Quarter 3 service 
performance 
 

Chair of the Environment Committee 
 
 

Non-key 

Environment delivery 
Plan 2021/22 

Committee to approve the 2021/22 
Environment delivery Plan  

Chair of the Environment Committee 
 
 

Non-key 

 
 
 
 

68


	Agenda
	6 Members' Items
	7 Covid 19 Decisions
	Appendix A – Decisions Taken by the Interim Director for Environment
	Appendix B – Delegated Powers Report Changes to Parking Permits to support Covid 19 Recovery

	8 Replacement for London Borough of Barnet Highways Asset Management System
	9 Objective Setting-Flood Risk Management Plans, 2021
	10 Procurement of Highways Term Maintenance Contractor - Public
	Procurement of Highways Term Maintenance Contractor - Exempt

	11 Committee Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Environment Committee 

 
30 June 2020 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Dean Cohen (Chairman) 

Councillor Peter Zinkin (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Elliot Simberg 
Councillor Laithe Jajeh 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Felix Byers 
 

Councillor Alan Schneiderman 
Councillor Jo Cooper 
Councillor Laurie Williams 
Councillor Geof Cooke 
 

 
 
 

1.    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting that took place on 12 March 2020, be 
approved. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None.  
 

3.    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Laithe Jajeh declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest in respect to Item 10, 
procurement of the highways term maintenance contract.   He stated that he was an 
employee of Conway.  He confirmed that this would not have any impact on his ability to 
consider and determine the item.  
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
 

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None  
 

6.    MEMBERS' ITEMS  
 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman – Green recovery in Barnet 
 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman was invited by the Chairman to introduce the item. 
Councillor Schneiderman gave a summary of the issue and requested that the 
Committee support his item.  He requested that a report be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Committee to consider this matter in great depth.  
 
During the debate the Interim Director for Environment, Mr Mee stated that he supported 
the submission of a report.   Councillor Zinkin suggested that this matter be included in 
the Social Distancing and Public Realm report that is due to be reported at the next 



 

2 

meeting on 09 September 2020.  This was unanimously agreed by the Committee and 
therefore: 
 
Resolved:  

- That the Environment Committee noted the Members Item  
- That the Environment Committee agreed that the matter be included in the Social 

Distancing and Public Realm report at the next meeting.  
  
Councillor Jo Cooper – Supporting our high streets and town centres 
Councillor Cooper was invited by the Chairman to introduce the item and therefore she 
gave a summary of the issue and requested that the Committee support the item.  In 
doing so she mentioned the difficulties that businesses had encounter during Covid-19.  
 
The Interim Director for Environment Mr Mee provided the committee with a verbal 
update and in doing so outlined information in regards to licensing fees.  He said that 
licence fees would be reduced to help local business.   
 
 
Resolved:  

- That the Environment Committee noted the Members Item  
- That the Environment Committee agreed that the licence fees be reduced and 

noted that an update be provided to the Committee when possible.  
 
Geoff Cooke - 20mph Zones 
 
Councillor Cooke was invited by the Chairman to introduce the item and therefore he 
gave a summary of the issue and requested that the Committee support the item.    He 
also requested that a report be submitted to a future meeting.   
 
The chairman said that the current policy was reviewed on a site by site basis and noted 
that that there was no current plan to amend the policy.  
 
During the debate Councillor Zinkin stated that 20mph zone are tricky to enforce.  He 
noted that the Environment Committee was due to receive the Traffic, Parking and CPZ 
strategic policy review report that there suggested that the Interim Director for 
Environment., Mr Mee include a section on 20 mph zones, include what has been 
achieved, the impact and how this matter could be taken forward.        
 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman said that he supported Councillor Cooke’s items and 
requested that there should be a change in the policy to make it easier for 20mph zones 
to be implemented.   Councillor Cooper noted a scheme in Cromer Road and requested 
an update.    Mr Mee said that he would arrange for an update to be provided directly to 
Councillor Cooper.   
 
Councillor Byers noted that there was a Government review on the data around 20 mph 
zones in 2018 and therefore he suggested that any future report should include a 
reference  to this report.  Mr Mee noted that that the review would be comprehensive and 
therefore include any Government review(s).    
 
Having consider the report the Committee: 
 
Resolved:  

- That the Environment Committee noted the Members Item  



 

3 

- That the Environment Committee agreed to request that the Interim Director of 
Environment include a review of 20mph zones in the in Traffic, Parking and CPZ 
strategic policy review report at the 09 September meeting.    

 
Laurie Williams – Thank our frontline Streetscene 
 
Councillor Williams was invited by the Chairman to introduce the item and therefore he 
gave a summary of the issue and requested that the Committee support the item.   
 
Having considered the report the committee: 
 
Resolved:  

- That the Environment Committee fully supported the item  
- That the Committee agreed that a letter be drafted from the Committee to Street 

Scene Officers to thank them for all their work 
 

7.    COVID 19 DECISIONS  
 
The report was introduced by the Interim Executive Director for Environment, Mr Geoff 
Mee. He therefore provided a summary of the report. 
 
Members of the Committee had the opportunity to consider the report and raise 
questions to the Interim Director for Environment Committee.  
 
Councillor Laithe Jajeh gave praise to the Interim Director of Environment, Mr Mee, his 
management team and to all Officers for all their hard work during  Covid-19.   This was 
supported by the Committee.  
 
Having considered the report the committee: 
 
Resolved:  
That the Environment Committee noted the Covid 19 related decisions made by Officers 
following the Urgency Committee on 27 April 2020 as set out in Appendix A and B. 
 
 

8.    REPLACEMENT FOR LONDON BOROUGH OF BARNET HIGHWAYS ASSET 
MANAGEMENT SYSTEM  
 
The report was introduced by the Interim Executive Director for Environment, Mr Geoff 
Mee. He therefore provided a summary of the report. 
 
Members of the Committee had the opportunity to consider the report and raise 
questions to the Interim Director for Environment Committee.  
 
Having considered the report the committee unanimously:  
 
Resolved:  
 

- That the Environment Committee noted the progress with the implementation of 
Phase one procurement of the DfT Street Manager Solution. 

- That the Environment Committee noted the outcome of the procurement options 
analysis and agreed to the commencement of the Phase two procurement 



 

4 

exercise to progress the replacement of the entire Exor Asset Management 
System using the Crown Commercial Services (CCS) G-Cloud 11 Framework. 

- That the Environment Committee noted the outcome of the procurement will be 
subject to contract award in accordance with Contract Procedure Rules, being 
delegated to the Interim Executive Director for Environment, in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Environment Committee. 

- The Environment Committee noted that a report will be submitted to the Policy 
and Resources Committee in order to outline the additional budget requirement 
and therefore seek approval to enter into a contract with the preferred supplier. 

 
9.    OBJECTIVE SETTING-FLOOD RISK MANAGEMENT PLANS, 2021  

 
The report was introduced by the Interim Executive Director for Environment, Mr Geoff 
Mee. He therefore provided a summary of the report. 
 
Members of the Committee had the opportunity to consider the report and raise 
questions to the Interim Director for Environment Committee.  
 
During the debate Councillor Cooke noted that he wished to vote against 
recommendation two.  
 
Having consider the report the Committee then Chairman moved to the vote and 
therefore requested Members voted on recommendation 1:  
 
Having considered the report the committee: 
 
Resolved 
 

1. That the Environment Committee approves the selected objectives for the 
Flood Risk Management Plans Cycle Two, 2021 enabling the Interim 
Executive Director for Environment to proceed with the drafting of measures 
corresponding to each of the chosen objectives. 

The vote was unanimous: 
 
The Chairman then moved to vote on recommendation 2:  
 

2. That the Environment Committee delegates authority to the Interim 
Executive Director for Environment to approve the measures corresponding 
to the objectives defined in this report in consultation with the Environment 
Committee Chairman. 

 
The Vote recorded was: 
6 – For  
4 – Against 
 

10.    PROCUREMENT OF HIGHWAYS TERM MAINTENANCE CONTRACTOR - 
PUBLIC  
 
The report was introduced by the Interim Executive Director for Environment, Mr Geoff 
Mee. He provided a full outlined of the report and requested that the Committee give 
consideration to the report and the recommendations:   
 



 

5 

Members of the Committee had the opportunity to consider the report and raise 
questions to the Interim Director for Environment Committee.  
 
Having considered the report the committee unanimously:  
 
Resolved:  
 

 
1. That the Environment Committee noted the outcome of the options 

assessment and the recommendation to progressing an extension of the 
current contract. 

2. That the Environment Committee approved the contract extension and 
provides authority for the Interim Director for Environment to enter into a 
formal commercial settlement with the current Highways Term Maintenance 
Contractor to settle all outstanding claims before extending the current 
contract.  

3. That the Environment Committee delegated authority to the Interim 
Executive Director for Environment to finalise the terms of the contract 
extension and to enter into the contract extension. 

4. That the Environment Committee noted that there may be an additional 
budget requirement over and above what was agreed when the contract was 
originally let to account for an additional two and half years of throughput. 
Therefore, a report may need to be brought to Policy & Resources 
Committee which has responsibility for amendments to the revenue budget 
(Financial Regulations Section 2.4.3) and additions to the capital budget 
(Financial Regulations Section 2.4.5). 

5. The Environment Committee noted the exempt information.  
 

11.    COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Councillor Peter Zinkin made a verbal correction on some of the items listed, this was 
noted.    He added that the Committee had also agreed that 20mph be added to Traffic, 
Parking and CPZ strategic policy review and the Social Distancing and Public Realm to 
include a review of Green Barnet.     
 
Councillor Cooper noted that ‘Council’ had agreed to consider a policy on fly tipping, 
including better education, communication and enforcement.  It was noted that this be 
included to be added to the work programme.  Councillor Cooke requested that a 
Members Item in his name in January on a policy of Penalty charges for littering and fly 
tipping.   Mr Mee said it would be suitable to merge both request’s in a future 
Enforcement report.   
 
Councillor Alan Schneiderman requested that an update on the North West London 
Authority Heat and Power Project.   The Chairman stated that this could be emailed to 
members and therefore not be a committee report.   It was suggested that all Members 
be invited to attend a briefing on the project.  
 

12.    ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None.   
 
 
 



 

6 

The meeting finished at 20:20 
 
 


